
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Enterprise Partnership Board 

 
 
WEDNESDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2008 at 14:00 HRS – CHIEF EXCUTIVE’S BOARD ROOM, 
LEVEL 5, RIVERPARK HOUSE.  
 
 
MEMBERS: Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin, Councillor Patrick 

Egan, David Hennings, Karen Galey, Sean Burke, Gary Ince, Colin 
Compton, Emma Tate, Alex Joseph, Clive Martinez, Naeem Sheikh, John 
Uden, Manoj Ambasna, Dennis Handel-Sam, Claire Kowalska, Huw Jones, 
Walter Steel, Paul Head, Linda Banton, Lenny Kinnear, Michael Thompson, 
Leo Atkins, Yolande Burgess, Janice Robinson, Jeanette Karklins, Claire 
Kowalska, Denise Gandy, Isobel Rawlinson, Janice Robinson, Shawna 
Stonehouse. 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS    
 
 To received any apologies for absence.  

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at Item 13 below). 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 Members of the Board must declare any personal and/or prejudicial interests with 

respect to agenda items and must not take part in any decision required with respect 
to these items.  
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 



 

2 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2008 as a correct record.  
 

5. ENTERPRISE BOARD AREA BASED GRANT ALLOCATION 2008/09  (PAGES 7 - 
10)  

 
6. FUTURE OF THE HARINGEY GUARANTEE AND UPDATE  (PAGES 11 - 52)  
 
7. LONDON DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AREA PROGRAMME: UPPER LEA VALLEY 

2008/11  (PAGES 53 - 56)  
 
8. FAMILIES INTO WORK: NORTHUMBERLAND PARK PROJECT  (PAGES 57 - 64)  
 
9. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT INCAPACITY BENEFIT STRETCH TARGET  (PAGES 

65 - 68)  
 
10. UPDATE ON THIRTY-FIVE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT INDICATORS  (PAGES 69 

- 72)  
 
11. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT WORKSHOP  (PAGES 73 - 74)  
 
12. ECONOMIC REGENERATION PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  (PAGES 75 - 90)  
 
13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items of Urgent Business.  

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items of AOB.  

 
15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The following dates have been provisionally agreed for the Enterprise Board during 

the next municipal year 2008/09: 
 
11 June 2008, 2pm 
8 September, 2pm 
10 December, 2pm 
9 March, 2pm 
 
Please note that these have not yet been confirmed and may still be subject to 
change. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Xanthe Barker 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Tel: 020-8489 2957 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: xanthe.barker@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2007 

 
Present:  Karen Galey (Chairing), Leo Atkins, Yolande Burgess, Paul Head, 

Michael Thompson,  
 

 
In 
Attendance: 

Jon Clubb, Steve Jefferys, Sharon Kemp, Anna Parosleropoulou, 
Ambrose Quashie. 

 
 

LC12. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from the following people: 
 
Councillor Kaushika Amin 
Linda Banton 
Colin Compton 
David Hennings 
Ita O’Donovan  -Karen Galey substituted and Chaired the meeting  
Martin Tucker  
 

LC13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of urgent business were raised.  
 

LC14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC15. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2007, confirmed as a correct record.  
 

LC16. REGENERATION STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Board received a verbal update on the Regeneration Strategy.  
 
It was noted that a conference had been held on 29 November, which had been well 
attended and that the draft Strategy was now being consulted upon. Following 
feedback from delegates suggested that the Strategy should be redrafted to make it 
more ambitious. Following the consultation period the Strategy would be cons
[...]
IPS  

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
MONDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2007 

 

 
 
The Board considered the new set of National Indicators for Local Authorities and 
Local Authority Partnerships, which had been received from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  
 
It was noted that each Local Strategic Partnership was required to select thirty-five 
targets from the list of 198 targets issued. These would be selected on the basis of 
need and a ‘Story of Place’ was being compiled to provide a narrative to demonstrate 
this.  
 
It was noted that a response on behalf of the Board was currently being compiled and 
that this would form part of the Council’s over all response to the consultation 
exercise, which closed on 21 December.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the new Performance Framework for Local Authorities and Local Authority 
Partnerships and the process for forming the new LAA.  
 
 

LC22. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of Urgent Business were received.  
 

LC23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Board was advised that the first Haringey Business Guarantee Newsletter had 
been published. In addition to this a video was available; if any members of the Board 
wished to obtain a copy they should contact Ambrose Quashie.  
 
 
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 
Chair 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Enterprise Partnership Board     
 
Date:   5 March 2008 
 
Title:  Enterprise Board Area Based Grant Allocation 2008/09 
            
 
Introduction 
 
The Haringey Strategic Partnership at its meeting on 11 February 2008 
agreed an Area Based Grant allocation for the Enterprise Board of £1.181 
million. 
 
It is proposed to use this grant to continue funding of the main programme 
tackling worklessness the Haringey Guarantee and work on Business and 
Enterprise Growth and Support.  It will further be used to commence the new 
innovative whole family approach to tackling worklessness Families into Work. 
 
The attached spreadsheet sets out the 2007/08 allocation of Neighbourhood 
Renewal Funding (NRF) by project and allocations for Area Based Grant in 
2008/09.  Haringey Guarantee projects are highlighted in yellow. 
 
Recommendation 
 
In light of the HSP decision on 11 February the Board is asked to consider 
these allocations and agree the programme for 2008/09. 
 

i. That 2008/09 should be treated as a transitional year to facilitate the 
move to the new Area Based Grant.  

 
ii. That a consistent Performance Management Framework should be 

developed across the HSP, which would be capable of identifying 
outcomes and value for money. 

 
iii. That the Thematic Boards should submit funding proposals to the HSP 

Performance Management Group for agreement  
 
iv. That each Thematic Board would participate in a workshop in March 

that would cover the new national duties contained within the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act and to embed the 
new Performance Management Framework.    

 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



v. That a six monthly performance review would be conducted to identify 
any changes in activity or funding that may be required to meet LAA 
Performance Indicators.  

 
vi. That consistency, in terms of current funding, should be provided to 

existing commitments as far as practicable within the overall reduction 
of grant.  

 
 
 

Page 8



A
re

a
 B

a
s
e

d
 G

ra
n

t 
b

y
 T

h
e
m

e
 B

o
a
rd

K
E

Y
M

a
in

s
tr

e
a

m
e

d
P

a
rt

n
e
rs

G
ra

n
t 

T
it

le
D

ir
e
c

to
ra

te
P

ro
je

c
t 

T
it

le
 

P
ro

je
c
t 

M
a

n
a
g

e
r

A
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

 

2
0
0
7

/0
8
 £

 K
e
y
 A

c
ti

v
it

ie
s

2
0
0
8
/0

9
 

a
ll
o

c
a
ti

o
n

R
a
ti

o
n

a
le

 

E
n

te
rp

ri
s

e
 P

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
 B

o
a

rd
N

R
F

U
E

L
o
n
d
o
n
 C
o
u
n
c
ils
 

N
R
F
/E
S
F
 C
o
-

fi
n
a
n
c
in
g
 

p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 

H
a
ri
n
g
e
y
 E
le
m
e
n
t

M
a
rt
in
 T
u
c
k
e
r 
- 

E
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 

R
[...]

 c
re
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
m
o
re
 

jo
b
s

N
R
F

U
E

E
v
a
lu
a
ti
o
n
 -
 C
S
C

M
a
rt
in
 T
u
c
k
e
r 
- 

E
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 

R
e
g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n

2
4
,0
0
0
F
u
n
d
in
g
 t
o
 s
u
p
p
o
rt
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
a
l 
e
v
a
lu
a
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 

w
o
rk
le
s
s
n
e
s
s
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
 

2
5
0
0
0
O
n
g
o
in
g
 e
v
a
lu
a
ti
o
n
 p
ro
v
id
in
g
 s
te
e
r 

fo
r 
H
a
ri
n
g
e
y
 G

u
ra
n
te
e

1
,0

9
6
,3

8
2

2
0
0
8
/0

9
 T

h
e
m

e
 B

o
a
rd

 a
lo

c
a
ti

o
n

 
1
,1

8
1
,0

0
0

Page 10



 
 
Meeting: Enterprise Partnership Board      
 
Date:  5 March 2008 
 
Title:  The Haringey Guarantee 
            
 
Introduction 
 
The Haringey Guarantee Programme is approaching the end of its pilot phase 
– September 2006 – March 2007 – and the Board need to consider the future 
of the programme in 2008/09 and beyond. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board agree to the continuing development and delivery of the 
Haringey Guarantee on an interim basis until presentation of the Final 
Evaluation and Action Plan.   
 
This is consistent with the HSP decision that: 
 
i. That a six monthly performance review would be conducted to identify 

any changes in activity or funding that may be required to meet LAA 
Performance Indicators.  

 
ii. That consistency, in terms of current funding, should be provided to 

existing commitments as far as practicable.  
 
Evaluation 
 
A number of evaluation reports have been produced with the latest - a quality 
review of the interventions delivering the Guarantee – appended for your 
information.  
 
The main findings of this report are that many projects are working well, and 
are meeting their output and outcome targets in terms of helping some of the 
Borough’s most disadvantaged residents enter or re-enter the local jobs 
market, and take advantage of the opportunities available to them. There are 
also positive signs that the holistic approach developed under the Haringey 
Guarantee is assisting both residents and local businesse
[...]
disadvantaged residents 
enter or re-enter the local jobs market, and take advantage of the opportunities available to them. There 
are also positive signs that the holistic approach developed under the Haringey Guarantee is assisting 
both residents and local businesses, but the nature of the programme’s target group is such that it will 
take a longer period of time to become statistically evident.  
 

Page 19



London Borough of Haringey   Haringey Guarantee Project QA evaluation - 5 

 

In order to cement these achievements, and to ensure that the programme works effectively across all 
projects, we would recommend the implementation of a targeted development programme that:  
 

• Reasserts the unique features of the programme  

• Establishes examples of existing good practice in partnership working  

• Establishes protocols for cross referrals, and considers ways of developing an holistic tracking 
system for individuals  

• Establishes the Haringey Guarantee’s position alongside other mainstream programmes 
 
 
 
  

 

Page 20



London Borough of Haringey   Haringey Guarantee Project QA evaluation - 6 

 

HARINGEY GUARANTEE EVALUATION:  

PROJECT ASSESSMENT ON EMPLOYMENT ACTION NETWORK 

 
The London Borough of Haringey has commissioned CSC Regeneration & Research Consultants to 
undertake an embedded evaluation of the Haringey Guarantee, which is an innovative programme 
designed to address the recurring problems of long term unemployment in the Borough. In the current 
phase of the evaluation, the CSC evaluation team have visited each of the ten funded projects and 
undertaken in-depth interviews that will allow us to explore the impact of each on their clients, and on 
the overall problem of worklessness in the Borough.  
 
This report considers the activities of the Employment Action Network, and is based on a discussion 
with Dion Solomon and Deborah Cadet, and we are very grateful for their help and co-operation. The 
paper consists of the foll
[...]
 able to offer constructive support.  

5.       CONCLUDING COMMENTS  

 
This project has achieved many of its programme targets, or is very close to doing so in other cases. 
More importantly, it appears to be offering a comprehensive service that is designed to ensure that 
clients receive all the support that they require to ensure that they develop the mix of skills, experience 
and personal attributes that employers require, and are then able to sustain their job for at least three 
months. As with some other projects, this collaboration between NLPC and HAVCO has developed a 
good networking approach, and is working constructively with employers, training providers and other 
agencies to provide a cohesive service on behalf of their clients.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Meeting: Enterprise Partnership Board     

Date:  5 March 2008 

Title: London Development Agency Area Programme Upper Lea 
Valley 2008-2010: North London Pledge 

            

Introduction 

This paper reports on progress for a programme tackling Worklessness 
across the Upper Lea Valley from 2008 until March 2010. 

The programme, known as the North London Pledge, sets out to link work on 
tackling Worklessness across the three Boroughs, learn from current practise 
and build on good practice.  
 
The programme will focus on residents of each of the three Boroughs priority 
wards and neighbourhoods and will have equalities targets agreed with the 
London Development Agency (LDA) of: 
 

• 70% of all beneficiaries will be women 

• 51% will come from BAME communities and 

• 9% will be disabled. 
 
Programme Delivery 
 
The North London Pledge will be delivered through the Haringey Guarantee, 
Waltham Forest Worknet and Enfield Jobsnet programmes and with delivery 
partners already approved and/or working on current programmes.  
 
The programme will link with and complement mainstream provision and other 
employment and skills interve
[...]

Level 2 Skills    75 
 
The programme will have a priority focus on LAA target groups – long-term 
JSA and IB claimants. 
 
Next Steps 
 
The 3 boroughs are meeting in late February to plan delivery with Haringey’s 
Employment & Skills Team drafting a delivery plan, processes and protocols. 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Enterprise Partnership Board      
 
Date:  5 March 2008 
 
Title:  Families into Work: Northumberland Park Project 
            
 
Introduction 
 
The vision for the Families into Work (FIW) project is to improve the life 
chances of people in Northumberland Park by working with families to identify 
and provide the services they need for parents to become employed and for 
children to achieve success in education and develop the skills and desire to 
obtain work with career prospects. 
 
Families into Work will be an innovative pilot project focussing on families in a 
specific neighbourhood, which will test out an approach that is replicable and 
scaleable based on better use and co-ordination of neighbourhood features - 
schools, children’s centres, community resources. 
 
Families into Work will be a special project of the Haringey Guarantee - a 
special family focussed dimension to the Guarantee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Board agree the allocation of Area Based Grant – Working 
Neighbourhoods Fund for the project and that work on developing and 
establishing the project continue. 
 
Approach 
 
Although there are numerous services and projects delivering services in 
Northumberland Park these are not working well enough to achieve real 
change for families and a new approach needs to be developed to tackle long 
term worklessness in the neighbourhood. 
 
Families into Work will be a multi-agency approach in Northumberland Park to 
address wider social exclusion issues by working intensively with families to 
improve the life chances of all family members.   
 
It will be a 3 year pilot with 
[...]
y barriers associated with disabilities in order that they can be 
addressed and people can return to mainstream activities such as 
employment. 
 
Haringey’s Regeneration Service is leading on a £1.51 million LDA Area 
Programme tackling worklessness across the Upper Lea Valley over the 
period 2008-2010 with approximately £800,000 coming to Haringey.  This 
programme will focus on delivering LAA targets and will have a clear focus on 
supporting long term IB claimants into work.  This programme will commence 
in April 2008. 
 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

    
Meeting: Enterprise Board 
 
Date:  5 March 2008 
 
Subject:  Update on Thirty-Five Local Area Agreement Indicators 
 
 

 
Purpose 
 
This paper provides an update on the negotiations currently taking place with 
the Government Office for London (GoL) about the 35 performance indicators 
that will form the basis of Haringey’s Local Area Agreement from June 2008. 

 
Background 
 
Reforms to the local government performance framework were announced in 
the White Paper, Strong and Prosperous Communities, published in October 
2006.  This new performance framework is based on 198 national 
improvement indicators, from which all local areas will pick 35, through their 
LAA, forming the basis of a new contract between the local area and central 
Government. 
 
The draft list of 198 indicators was published in November 2007 and was 
consulted on until 21 December 2007; the consultation was only based on the 
technical aspects of the indicators and not the question of whether or not they 
should be included in the list of 198.  The Haringey Strategic Partnership 
(HSP) responded to this consultation and a contribution to this response was 
made on behalf of the Enterprise Board.  The final handbook of definitions for 
the national indicators will be published in February 2008. 
 
The current Haringey LAA stretch targets will remain the same and will be 
rolled into the new LAA
[...]
orkshops will be to discuss the new LAA in the context of 
the new requirements contained within the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act for Local Strategic Partnerships (LSPs), re-affirm 
roles and responsibilities, review membership, assign key leads for priorities 
and introduce the new performance management framework.  
 
The workshops will take the format of group sessions and will need to focus 
on the action planning required to deliver the priorities, and will need to 
consider what currently works well, what activities and/or projects need to be 
reshaped, and what new projects may be needed.  The sessions will need to 
reinforce to partners the new requirements that they are under to be 
accountable for delivery of key priorities in a far more transparent way.  The 
new performance framework will help in developing a shared and structured 
approach to measuring progress against LAA outcomes including value for 
money.  
 
These half-day workshops will provide an opportunity to meet on a more 
informal basis, which will help to re-energise some of the Boards and help 
develop relationships further.   
 
The Enterprise Partnership Board workshop will take place on: 
 
Thursday 20th March – 2pm – 5pm in the Council Chamber at the Civic 
Centre. 
 
Invites and programme to follow. 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



    
Meeting: Enterprise Board 
 
Date:  5 March 2008 
 
Title:   Economic Regeneration Performance Indicators 

 
Introduction 
 
This document reports on a number of indicators selected identified by 
Haringey Enterprise Board as being crucial in monitoring the policy aim of 
improving the economic well-being of the borough.  It includes benchmarking 
data comparing Haringey with other London Boroughs that have similar 
characteristics.  The indicators that this report focuses on are: 
 

• Working age employment rate 

• Ethnic minority employment rate 

• Working age benefit claim r
[...]
tes
	5 Enterprise Board Area Based Grant Allocation 2008/09
	ABG Report Enterprise Theme Board Budget

	6 Future of the Haringey Guarantee and Update
	Guarantee Report (PFD File)

	7 London Development Agency Area Programme: Upper Lea Valley 2008/11
	8 Families Into Work: Northumberland Park Project
	9 Local Area Agreement Incapacity Benefit Stretch Target
	10 Update on Thirty-Five Local Area Agreement Indicators
	11 Local Area Agreement Workshop
	12 Economic Regeneration Performance Indicators



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 
Present:  Dr Ita O’Donovan (Chair), Councillor Kaushika Amin, Leo Atkins, Linda 

Banton, Sonia Mahlaw, Patricia Salami, Naeem Sheikh, Ian D’Souza, 
Walter Steel, Martin Tucker.  
 

 
In 
Attendance:  

Xanthe Barker, Ambrose Quashie.  

 
 

LC24. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Patrick Egan 
David Hennings 
Gary Ince 
Lenny Kinnear 
Clive Martinez   - Nigel Redmond substituted 
Isobel Rawlinson   - Patricia Salami substituted  
 

LC25. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

LC26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

LC27. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2008 be confirmed as a correct 
record of the meeting.  
 
It was noted that only two people of those present had attended the previous meeting.  
 

LC28. ENTERPRISE BOARD AREA BASED GRANT ALLOCATION 2008/09  
 
The Board considered a report setting out the proposed Area Based Grant (ABG) 
allocation for the Enterprise Partnership Board for 2008/09.  
 
It was noted that £1.181M had been allocated to the Board and it was proposed that 
this would be used to continue to fund the main programme for tackling Worklessness, 
the Haringey Guarantee. Work on Business and Enterprise Growth and Support would 
also continue to be funded and as part of the new approach to tackling Worklessness 
the Families into Work Programme in the Northumberland Park area was being 
launched and funded from the Area Based Grant.  
 
The Board was advised the at the last HSP Board meeting, it had been agreed that a 
new Performance Management Framework would be developed in order to ensure 
that there was a consistent means of monitoring performance across the HSP. In 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

addition, it was agreed that 2008/09 would form a transitional year to facilitate the 
move to the new ABG.  After the first six months of 2008/09 each of the projects 
funded would be reviewed and a decision as to which projects should continue to 
receive funding would be made, based on performance.  
 
The Board was advised that the £100K allocated to the Families into Work project did 
not divert funding from existing projects. All of the projects funded as part of the 
Haringey Guarantee would continue to receive the agreed level of funding.  
 
In response to concerns, it was noted that the Families into Work project was 
supported by a range of Third Sector organisations. It was agreed that the names of 
these organisations should be circulated to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board note:  
 

i. That the HSP had determined that the 2008/09 should be treated as a 
transitional year to facilitate the move to the new Area Based Grant and that a 
consistent Performance Management Framework would be developed across 
the HSP. 

 
ii. That the Thematic Boards would submit funding proposals to the HSP 

Performance Management Group for agreement. 
 

iii. That a workshop was being held on March, which would cover the new national 
duties contained within the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act and to embed the new Performance Management Framework.    

 
iv. That a six monthly performance review would be conducted to identify any 

changes in activity or funding that may be required to meet LAA Performance 
Indicators.  

 
v. That consistency, in terms of current funding, should be provided to existing 

commitments as far as practicable within the overall reduction of grant.  
 
 

LC29. FUTURE OF THE HARINGEY GUARANTEE AND UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report setting out recommendations in relation to the Haringey 
Guarantee Programme in anticipation of the end of its pilot phase. 
 
It was noted that a number of evaluation reports had been produced since the 
Programme had been in existence. The final evaluation report reviewed the 
interventions used in delivering the Guarantee and had found that the majority of 
projects were working well and meeting their output targets. There were also signs 
that the holistic approach developed under the Guarantee was assisting both 
residents and local businesses. However, the nature of the Programme’s target group 
meant that it would take a longer period of time for it’s impact to become statistically 
evident.  
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

The Board was advised that a final report would be submitted in June setting out 
performance during the final quarter.   
 
It was noted that a Social Firm, called Inclusive Solutions had been set up, which 
employed and was run by disabled people. Employees of the firm acted as training 
providers and it was suggested that there may be scope for the firm to do some work 
around assisting Benefit Claimants back into work.  
 
There was recognition amongst Partners that it took time for the impact of this kind of 
project to become apparent and this had been experience had been shared.  
 
It was noted that internal and external colleagues had been contacted regarding the 
establishment of a joint service to provide business start up advice to disabled people. 
Within this it was noted that there was scope for further advice to be given on self 
employment opportunities and this would be best provided by Enterprise Agencies in 
the Borough.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the delivery and development of the Haringey Guarantee continue on an interim 
basis until the presentation of the Final Evaluation and Action Plan.  
 
  
 

LC30. LONDON DEVELOPMENT AGENCY AREA PROGRAMME: UPPER LEA VALLEY 
2008/11  
 
The Board received a report setting out progress made against the programme for 
tackling Worklessness across the Upper Lea Valley from 2008 until March 2010. The 
Programme, known as the North London Pledge, had been formed in order to create a 
link between the three Boroughs on tackling Worklessness and to develop and build 
on good practice.  
 
It was noted that the Programme would be delivered by the Haringey Guarantee and 
would feed into to and complement mainstream provision and other employment and 
skills interventions in the sub-region.  
 
The Board was advised that the three Boroughs involved would meet in late February 
to plan the delivery of the Programme with Haringey’s Employment and Skills team.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 

LC31. FAMILIES INTO WORK: NORTHUMBERLAND PARK PROJECT  
 
The Board considered a report that provided an update on the development of the 
Families into Work Programme.  
 
The Programme was an innovative pilot project that would focus on one hundred 
families in the Northumberland Park Ward with the aim of developing a multi agency 
approach to addressing Worklessness and social exclusion issues. This would be 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

done by working closely with families to improve the life chances of all family 
members.  
 
It was noted that the pilot would take place over a three year period and would include 
an embedded evaluation. A team of four people would be established to work with the 
one hundred families identified. Participation in the scheme was voluntary and 
required permission from the families for Services to share information about them in 
order to form the best package of services to meet their needs.  
 
The Chair advised that she had spoken to the Chief Executive at Land Securities 
Trillium and had been advised that they would be happy to be associated with the 
project. 
 
In response to concerns that smaller businesses may not be sufficiently involved and 
that opportunities for self employment were not given enough prominence, the Board 
was advised that consideration was being given to holding an Employment Event, 
which would be hosted by CoNEL. This would provide an opportunity for these areas 
to be looked at.  
 
Councillor Amin noted that self employment often provided an initial route into 
employment for people from BME backgrounds. Although this provided a good option 
for many people, it was not a complete route and work could be carried out to develop 
this further.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the programme of work to develop and establish the project, previously funded 
under the Neighbourhood Working Fund, continue to be funded from the Area Based 
Grant.  
   
 

LC32. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT INCAPACITY BENEFIT STRETCH TARGET  
 
The Board considered a report on progress made in relation to the two LAA Stretch 
Targets under its responsibility around supporting long term Workless residents into 
employment: 
 

• Reducing, by one hundred and eighty, the number of Haringey residents in 
receipt of incapacity benefits for six months or more, who had been helped into 
sustainable employment of at least sixteen hours per week for thirteen 
consecutive weeks or more. 

 

• Supporting one hundred and twenty Job Seekers Allowance Claimants and one 
hundred and ten Lone Parents into employment by June 2010.  

 
It was noted that good progress had been made in relation to the second of the two 
targets. However, no long term Incapacity Benefit (IB) claimants had been supported 
into long term employment. The Board was advised that other Boroughs had also 
been unable to meet this target and that this issue had been discussed at pan-London 
meetings.  
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

Measures to address this were being considered and the Haringey Guarantee would 
also be used to assist a number of long term claimants back into work. The Board 
recognised the difficulties around achieving the target and noted the work that was 
being carried out in order to address this.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 

LC33. UPDATE ON THIRTY-FIVE LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT INDICATORS  
 
The Board received a report that provided an update on progress in relation to 
negotiations with the Government Office for London (GOL) on the thirty-five LAA 
Performance Indicators, which would form the basis of Haringey’s Local Area 
Agreement, from June 2008.  
 
It was noted that there were four indicators included within the proposed thirty-five that 
were within the Enterprise Boards responsibility and that GOL had raised no objection 
to these.  
 
The Board was advised that NI 116 (Proportion of Children Living in Poverty) would sit 
within the responsibility of the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership 
Board. However, due to the link between child poverty and Worklessness, the 
Enterprise Board would also need to monitor this in terms of performance.  
 
Concern had also been raised concern by the Children and Young People’s Strategic 
Partnership Board at proposals that Indicators in relation to NEETs, and the 
attainment of Level Two qualifications, were to be included within the Enterprise 
Boards responsibility and it was suggested that these should be monitored by both 
Boards. There was agreement that this approach was sensible.  
 
It was noted that Local Indicators would also be used in addition to the thirty-five 
National Indicators proposed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

LC34. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT WORKSHOP  
 
The Board received a report setting out arrangements for the LAA Thematic Board 
Workshops.  
 
It was noted that the workshops were being held in order to discuss the LAA and the 
requirements of the new Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act for 
Local Strategic Partnerships. There would also be a focus upon the role and 
responsibilities of the Board and its membership and an opportunity to look at the new 
Performance Management Framework.  
 
The Board noted that Enterprise Board Workshop was being held on 20 March, at 
2pm, in the Council Chamber, at the Civic Centre.  



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 

LC35. ECONOMIC REGENERATION PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The Board received a report setting out performance against a number of indicators 
identified by the Board as being critical in monitoring the strategic aim of improving the 
economic Well-Being of the Borough. It also included benchmarking data comparing 
Haringey with five other London Boroughs with similar characteristics.  
 
It was noted that there were two errors in the report. The first related to the Working 
Age Benefit Claim Rate and the twelve worst Wards in Haringey; the figure of 23.3% 
should have been shown as 23.5%.  The second error was in relation to the gap 
between the worst wards and England averages; the gap 9.6 percentage points 
should have been shown as 9.8 percentage points. 
 
An overview of performance against the key indicators was provided and in response 
to a question, the Board was advised that the rise in ethnic minority employment may 
be due to the increasing number of professional 25 to 34 year olds moving into the 
Tottenham area.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.   
 

LC36. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No new items of Urgent Business were raised.  
 

LC37. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No items of AOB were raised.  
 

LC38. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Board noted that the following provisional dates had been set for 2008/09: 
 
11 June, 2pm 
8 September, 2pm 
10 December, 2pm 
9 March, 2pm. 
 
Once the Council’s Calendar of Meetings had been confirmed the Board would be 
advised.  
 
 

Dr Ita O’Donovan 
 
Chair 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
WEDNESDAY, 5 MARCH 2008 

 

 
 


